
ORDINANCE NO. 020-67 AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING A 
CHANGE ORDER TO A CONTRACT 
WITH SDI PRESENCE, LLC FOR 
TECHNOLOGY SUPPORT SERVICES 
TO EXTEND THE CONTRACT FOR 12 
MONTHS AND PROVIDE ADDITIONAL 
FUNDING     
    

WHEREAS, The Chicago Transit Authority (“Authority”) requires 
technology support services; and  

 
WHEREAS, The Authority entered into a contract with SDI Presence, LLC 

under Requisition No. B12OP01324 for the required services for five years with two 
one-year options; and 

 
WHEREAS, In 2019, the parties extended the contract for one year to 

allow the City of Chicago (“City”) to complete its Request for Proposals (RFP) 
procurement process to award similar technology support services, as the Authority 
anticipated piggybacking on the City’s contract; and 

 
WHEREAS, After reviewing the City’s new contract, Authority staff 

determined that the type of contract the City entered into prohibited the Authority from 
piggybacking on the City’s contract; and 

  
WHEREAS, The Technology Department is requesting a twelve-month 

extension to the current contract with SDI to provide sufficient time for the Authority to 
issue its own RFP for these technology services, evaluate responses, and negotiate 
and award a new contract; and 

 
WHEREAS, Contract change orders that individually or cumulatively 

increase the original contract value by more than 10% or extend the termination date by 
more than twelve months require approval by the Transit Board; and 

 
WHEREAS, Staff recommends approval of Change Order No. 3 to the 

contract with SDI Presence, LLC for technology support services to extend the contract 
for one year and provide additional funding in the amount of $3,932,345.00; now, 
therefore: 
   

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CHICAGO TRANSIT BOARD 
  OF THE CHICAGO TRANSIT AUTHORITY: 
 
  SECTION 1. The Chairman of the Chicago Transit Board, or his designee, 
is hereby authorized to execute Change Order No. 3 to the Authority’s contract with SDI 
Presence, LLC for technology support services to extend the contract for one (1) year 
and provide additional funding in the amount of Three Million Nine Hundred Thirty-Two 
Thousand Three Hundred Forty-Five Dollars ($3,932,345.00). 



ORDINANCE NO. 020-67 
(Continued) -2 
 
 
  SECTION 2. The Chairman, or his designee, is further authorized to take 
such actions and execute such documents as may be necessary to implement the 
objective of this ordinance. 
 
  SECTION 3. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after 
its passage. 
 
APPROVED:         PASSED: 
 
 
_________________________         ____________________________ 
            Chairman                     Assistant Secretary 
            
           July 15, 2020                       July 15, 2020 


	BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CHICAGO TRANSIT BOARD

